

GAHC020002742025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH

Case No. : COP(C)/11/2025

SMTI. IMOLEMLA
W/O LATE IMLIONEN, R/O ALEMPANG WARD, MOKOKCHUNG,
NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI J. ALAM IAS AND 3 ORS
CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND, NAGALAND
KOHIMA

2:SHRI THAVASEELAN K
IAS
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
DEPT. OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SMT. M. MONGNA KONYAK
ADDL. DIRECTOR (HOD) DEPT. OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER
RD BLOCK NOKSEN
NAGALAN

Advocate for the Petitioner : ANUNGLA LKR,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

ORDER

23.05.2025

Heard Ms. Anungla Lkr, learned counsel for the petitioner.

This is an application under Section 12 and 13 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 read with Article 215 of the Constitution of India and Gauhati High Court Rules, 1977 for wilful and deliberate disobedience of the Order passed by this Court in WP(C)/92/2023 dated 31.05.2024.

Issue notice to all the State respondents/contemnors returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

The learned counsel for the petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon respondents/contemnors by Registered Post with A/D as well as usual process within seven days from today.

List accordingly after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant