

GAHC020006872025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : COP(C)/11/2025**

SMTI. IMOLEMLA  
W/O LATE IMLIONEN  
R/O ALEMPANG WARD  
MOKOKCHUNG  
NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI J. ALAM IAS AND 3 ORS  
CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:SHRI THAVASEELAN K  
IAS  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
DEPT. OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  
GOVT. OF NAGALAND  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SMT. M. MONGNA KONYAK  
ADDL. DIRECTOR (HOD) DEPT. OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
RD BLOCK NOKSEN  
NAGALAND

-----  
Advocate for : ANUNGLA LKR  
Advocate for : S TEMJEN appearing for SHRI J. ALAM IAS AND 3 ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 23.10.2025**

In view of the order passed today in I.A.(Civil) No. 185/2025, let this matter be listed again after 2(two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**