

GAHC020002742025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : COP(C)/11/2025**

SMTI. IMOLEMLA  
W/O LATE IMLIONEN, R/O ALEMPANG WARD, MOKOKCHUNG,  
NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI J. ALAM IAS AND 4 ORS  
CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND, NAGALAND  
KOHIMA

2:SHRI THAVASEELAN K  
IAS  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
DEPT. OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  
GOVT. OF NAGALAND  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SMT. M. MONGNA KONYAK  
ADDL. DIRECTOR (HOD) DEPT. OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
RD BLOCK NOKSEN  
NAGALAND

5:SHRI SENTIYANGER IMCHEN  
IAS  
CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAN

**Advocate for the Petitioner : ANUNGLA LKR,**

**Advocate for the Respondent : S TEMJEN,**

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

**ORDER**

**10.11.2025**

Learned counsel, Ms. N. Nsu appearing on behalf of the learned counsel for the petitioner, Ms. Anungla Longkumer is present.

Learned counsel, Mr. N. Angami appears for respondent no. 1.

It is submitted that in compliance with the Order of this Court dated 23.10.2025 in I.A.(Civil)/185/2025 an amended petition has been filed by the petitioner, and the respondent no. 5 has been inserted in the array of respondents/contemnors.

Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent no. 5 returnable within 2 (two) weeks. The petitioner shall take steps for service on the respondent no. 5 by Inland Speed Post Document as well as usual process within 3 (three) working days from today.

List after 2 (two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**